

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : CCR.207/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Rajesh Dev

Respondent : Superintending Engineer, PWD, Cachar Road Circle,

Silchar

Date of hearing : 05.6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

> 05.6.2015

The petitioner Shri Rajesh Dev is absent without information. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Subhamoy Gupta, Asstt. Executive Engineer (TC), PWD, Cachar Road Circle, Silchar. The second appeal petition dated 14.9.12 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The Superintending Engineer , PWD, Cachar Road Circle, Silchar has sent a written submission dtd. 28.5.15, which is entered into the case records. Communications were made by the Asstt. Executive Engineer (TC) in the office of the S.E., PWD, Cachar Road Circle, Silchar, the Assistant SPIO in the office of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Silchar Rural Road Division and the Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWD with the petitioner Shri Rajesh Dev asking him to deposit the cost for photocopying the required documents. It has been further submitted that the petitioner did not deposit the required cost as advised and letters of the Deputy Secretary, PWD and the Executive Engineer, PWD dtd 26.5.15 were returned undelivered by the Postal authorities as they were unable to locate where about of the addressee. It is seen that the PIO and Asstt. Executive Engineer sent his letter to Shri Rajesh Dev, the petitioner dtd. 27.6.12 asking him to deposit the cost of photocopying of the required documents in response to his RTI application dtd 28.5.12, i.e. within one month.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition is dismissed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. CCR.207/2012

Dtd. 05.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Superintending Engineer, PWD Cachar Road Circle, Silchar-1 for information.
- 2. Shri Rajesh Dev, C/O- Bhagabati PCO & Electrical, AG Bus stop, lakhi Mandir, Beltola, Guwahati-28 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission